507485486 09/12/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7532377

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date | |
|-------------------------|----------------|--|
| FUSION ACQUISITION LTD. | 08/25/2022 | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | PHASE ANALYZER COMPANY LTD. | | |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 11168 HAMMERSMITH GATE | | |
| City: | RICHMOND | | |
| State/Country: | CANADA | | |
| Postal Code: | V7A5H8 | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number | | | |
|----------------|---------|--|--|--|
| Patent Number: | 9354167 | | | |
| Patent Number: | 7131318 | | | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (941)556-2672

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9415562654
Email: p@ropertech.com

Correspondent Name: ROPER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Address Line 1: 6901 PROFESSIONAL PARKWAY

Address Line 4: SARASOTA, FLORIDA 34240

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | DEBORAH FERNANDEZ | | | |
|--------------------|--|--|--|--|
| SIGNATURE: | /df/ | | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 09/12/2022 | | | |
| | This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). | | | |

Total Attachments: 3

source=U.S. - Patent Assignment from FUSION ACQUISITION LTD. to PHASE ANALYZER COMPANY LTD#page1.tif

source=U.S. - Patent Assignment from FUSION ACQUISITION LTD. to PHASE ANALYZER COMPANY LTD#page2.tif

source=U.S. - Patent Assignment from FUSION ACQUISITION LTD. to PHASE ANALYZER COMPANY LTD#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 061060 FRAME: 0216

507485486

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT, dated as of this day of August, 2022, (this "Assignment"), is made by Fusion Acquisition Ltd., a British Columbia company, located at 11168 Hammersmith Gate, Richmond, BC V7A 5H8 Canada ("Assignor"), in favor of Phase Analyzer Company Ltd., 11168 Hammersmith Gate, Richmond, BC V7A 5H8 Canada, ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto and in and to the inventions disclosed therein (collectively, the "<u>Assigned Patent Rights</u>");

NOW, **THEREFORE**, in consideration of TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- Assignor's worldwide right, title, and interest in and to said Assigned Patent Rights, together with all patents issuing on said Assigned Patent Rights, and any reissues, reexaminations, renewals, extensions, substitutions, registrations, confirmations, divisionals, continuations, and continuations-in-part of such patents and said Assigned Patent Rights, including any patents and patent applications that claim priority to a common priority document in the priority chain of any of the foregoing, and foreign counterparts of any of the foregoing, and together with all rights to sue for past and future infringement or misappropriation thereof (including the right to sue for pre-issuance royalties), all the said Assigned Patent Rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as fully and entirely as the said Assigned Patent Rights could have been held and enjoyed by the said Assignor if this Assignment had not been made.
- 2. Assignor hereby represents, warrants and covenants that it: (i) is the exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Rights, free and clear of any and all liens, security interests, or encumbrances of any nature; (ii) has the full right and power to make this Assignment; and (iii) has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement or other document in conflict with this Assignment.
- 3. Assignor hereby agrees to execute, and file if requested at Assignee's expense, such documentation as may be required by any intellectual property registrar in any jurisdiction to transfer ownership of the Assigned Patent Rights from Assignor to Assignee. Assignor further agrees, without any payment by the Assignee other than expenses incurred by the Assignor, to communicate to the Assignee, its representatives or agents, facts relating to the Assigned Patent Rights, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested; to testify in any interference or other proceedings, whenever requested; and to execute and deliver such further assignments and other documents with respect to the Assigned Patent Rights as Assignee shall reasonably request.
- 4. Assignor hereby authorizes the firm designated by Assignee as Assignee's patent counsel to correct any errors in this Assignment, or to insert any further documentation or other information, as necessary or desirable to make this Assignment comply with the recordation requirements of any intellectual property registrar in any jurisdiction.
- 5. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Assignment to the contrary, nothing contained in this Assignment shall in any way supersede, modify, replace, amend, change, rescind, waive, exceed, expand, enlarge, or in any way affect the provisions, including warranties, covenants, agreements, conditions, representations, or in general any of the rights and remedies, or any of the obligations and indemnifications of Assignor or Assignee set forth in the Agreement. This Assignment is intended only to

PATENT REEL: 061060 FRAME: 0217 effect the transfer of certain property transferred pursuant to the Agreement and shall be governed entirely in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

The terms and covenants of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its 6. successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon Assignor and its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the day and year first written above.

FUSION ACQUISITION LTD.

By: Ann K. Stipancich, Director

PATENT REEL: 061060 FRAME: 0218

SCHEDULE A

ASSIGNED PATENT RIGHTS

| PATENT | TYPE | COUNTRY | STATUS | APP. NO. | DATE FILED | PATENT NO. | GRANT DATE |
|--|------------------|---------|--------|------------|--------------|---------------|---------------|
| Method and Apparatus for Measuring Appearance and Disappearance Temperatures of Wax for Transparent, Translucent and Opaque Oils | Utility ~ ORG | U.S. | Issued | 14/507,979 | Oct 7, 2014 | 9,354,167 | May 31, 2016 |
| Viscometer | Utility - ORG | U.S. | Issued | 10/711,592 | Sep 28, 2004 | 7,131,318 | Nov 7, 2006 |

PATENT REEL: 061060 FRAME: 0219

RECORDED: 09/12/2022